Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012

Notice under Regulation 10: Key Decision where less than 28 days' public notice has been given

Pursuant to Regulation 10 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 ('the Regulations'), **I hereby give Notice** that:-

The **Cabinet** intends to make a Key Decision on behalf of the Sheffield City Council **17**th **October 2018**.

The Key Decision will be about Approach to Community Infrastructure Levy

It has not been possible to give 28 clear days' notice of the intention to make the Key Decision, as required by Regulation 9 (2) of the Regulations.

The reasons why compliance with Regulation 9 is impracticable in this matter are as follows:-

It was always the intention to take this report to Cabinet in October 2018 in order that decisions may be made on spending the Community Infrastructure Levy Neighbourhood Portion monies that have accrued as soon as possible. Unfortunately due to an oversight this was published on the Council's internal Schedule of Forthcoming Executive Decisions but not on the external public Forward Plan.

There is no prejudice resulting from the lack of formal notice. The public have been made aware of the proposals through online public consultation and the issue was debated at full Council in September, with the published minutes confirming that the consultation was currently live and that after it concluded the Administration would consider responses before making any decisions about this issue, which considers a full range of issues around the Community Infrastructure Levy

Gill Duckworth Director of Legal and Governance Sheffield City Council

As required by Regulation 10 of the Regulations, the Chair of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee has been informed of the matter about which the Key Decision is to be made by being given the above Notice. Pursuant to Regulation 10 (3) this Copy of the Notice was made available at Sheffield Town Hall for inspection by the public and published on the Council's website on 5th October 2018.